

LISTED ON 6.9.2013
COURT NO. 6
ITEM NO. 204

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 10937 OF 2012

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for permission to placing the Additional documents)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 23036 OF 2012

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for permission to file Additional documents)

S. Rajaram
.....Petitioner

-Versus-

R. Marudhachalam etc.
.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) NO. 10937 OF 2012 :-

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 6th May, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

"Let the Registry verify whether the special leave petitions mentioned in the letter dated 3rd May, 2013, have any connection with the present special leave petition. If so, notify all of them together in September, 2013."

It is submitted that Special Leave Petition(Crl.) No. 1456 of 2009 alongwith SLP(Crl.) No. 1458 of 2009 were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 5th July, 2013, when the Hon'ble Court directed that "list these matters on 2nd September, 2013 alongwith Special Leave Petition(C) Nos. 10937 and 23036 of 2012".

It is further submitted that there is sole respondent and is

represented through Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate but he has not filed Counter affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

.....2/-

- 2 -

It is further submitted that Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Dayal, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 27th August, 2013 filed Additional documents alongwith an application for placing on record the Additional documents with affidavit which is registered as Interlocutory Application No. ___ and copy of the same is circulated herewith.

SLP(C) NO. 23036 OF 2012 :-

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th August, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

"Issue notice on the condition that the petitioner would deposit Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lacs only) within a period of six weeks in the Supreme Court Registry which will be deposited in a nationalized bank in a Fixed Deposit Account initially for a period of three months."

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, a sum of Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lacs) has been invest in Fixed Deposit Account with UCO Bank (Nationalized Bank) and has been renewed by time to time.

It is further submitted that there are two respondents. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received from both the respondents but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service of notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Dayal, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 27th August, 2013 filed Additional documents alongwith an application for placing on record

the Additional documents with affidavit which is registered as Interlocutory Application No. 1 and copy of the same is circulated herewith.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 4th day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Rameshwar Dayal Prasad, Advocate
Mr. R.Chandrachud, Advocate

ASSISTANT

REGISTRAR

RK